No. 166, A.]

[Published May 19, 1953.

CHAPTER 139

AN ACT to amend 51.21 (6) of the statutes, relating to paroles.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

51.21 (6) of the statutes is amended to read: 51.21 (6) If in the judgment of the superintendent of the central or Winnebago state hospital or the Milwaukee county hospital for mental diseases any person committed under s. 357.11 or 357.13 is not in such condition as warrants his return to the court but is in a condition to be paroled under supervision, the superintendent shall report to the department and the committing court his reasons for his judgment. If the court does not file objection to the parole within 60 days of the date of the report, the superintendent may, with the approval of the department, parole him to a legal guardian or other person, subject to the rules and regulations of the department.

Approved May 14, 1953.